Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

Discounted cash flow method is the
total of discounted income stream
and present value of the properties’
anticipated sale value in arriving at
the total present market value.

Discount rate of 3.75% to 7.00%
(2017: from 3.75% to 8.50%)

The higher the discount rate, the lower
the fair value.

Capitalisation rate of 3.75% to 8.50%
(2017: from 3.80% to 8.50%)

The higher the capitalisation rate, the
lower the fair value.

Key unobservable inputs correspond to:

–	 Capitalisation rates derived from specialised publications from the related markets and comparable transactions.

–	 Discount rate, based on the risk-free rate for 10-year bonds issued by the government in the relevant market, adjusted
for a risk premium to reflect both the increased risk of investing in the asset class.

YTL CORPORATION BERHAD194

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 30 June 2018

13.	 DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES

The movement in development expenditures of the Group during the financial year is as follows:-

Freehold
land

Leasehold
land

Development
costs Total

Group – 2018 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(a) Land held for property development cost

Cost
At beginning of the financial year 383,118 234,799 288,196 906,113
Additions 40,250 626 12,003 52,879
Disposal (11,792) – (31,847) (43,639)
Transfer to property development costs 24  – – (537) (537)

At end of the financial year  411,576 235,425 267,815 914,816

Accumulated impairment losses
At beginning of the financial year – (21,066) (382) (21,448)
Impairment losses 7 – (6,249) – (6,249)

At end of the financial year – (27,315) (382) (27,697)

Total land held for property development 411,576 208,110 267,433 887,119

(b) Project development expenditure

At beginning of the financial year – – 175,628 175,628
Additions – – 110,198 110,198
Currency translation difference – – (11,528) (11,528)

At end for the financial year – – 274,298 274,298

Total development expenditure 411,576 208,110 541,731 1,161,417

Annual Report 2018 195

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 30 June 2018

13.	 DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)

The movement in development expenditures of the Group during the financial year is as follows:-

Freehold
land

Leasehold
land

Development
costs Total

Group – 2017 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

(a) Land held for property development cost

Cost
At beginning of the financial year 377,078 104,893 280,309 762,280
Additions 6,040 129,947 7,044 143,031
Reclassification – – (2,274) (2,274)
Transfer from project development

expenditure 13(b) – – 3,117 3,117
Transfer to property, plant and equipment 11 – (41) – (41)

At end of the financial year 383,118 234,799 288,196 906,113

Accumulated impairment losses
At beginning of the financial year – (21,066) (2,274) (23,340)
Impairment losses 7 – – (382) (382)
Reclassification 20  – – 2,274 2,274

At end of the financial year  – (21,066) (382) (21,448)

Total land held for property development  383,118 213,733 287,814 884,665

(b)	 Project development expenditure

At beginning of the financial year – – 134,650 134,650
Additions – – 97,237 97,237
Charge to profit or loss – – (763) (763)
Currency translation difference – – 6,839 6,839
Transfer to land held for property

development 13(a) – – (3,117) (3,117)
Transfer to property, plant equipment 11 – – (59,218) (59,218)

At end of the financial year – – 175,628 175,628

Total development expenditure 383,118 213,733 463,442 1,060,293

YTL CORPORATION BERHAD196

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 30 June 2018

13.	 DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)

During the financial year, the impairment review has led to the recognition of impairment loss amounting to RM6,249,000
(2017: RM382,000) due to uncertainty in the recoverability of development cost.

Land held for property development with carrying amount of RM181,121,000 (2017: RM163,678,000) are charged as security
for borrowing granted to the Group as disclosed in Note 32 to the financial statements.

Development expenditure of the Group at the end of the financial year can be analysed as follows:-